PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5396581

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| JOHN P. CORDELL | 02/18/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | XEVO INC. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 10900 NE 8TH STREET, SUITE 800 | |
| City: | BELLEVUE | |
| State/Country: | WASHINGTON | |
| Postal Code: | 98004 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16275294 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patents@xevo.com

Correspondent Name: XEVO INC.

Address Line 1: 10900 NE 8TH STREET, SUITE 800

Address Line 2: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 98004 Address Line 4:

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | X19-002 |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | NIKKI MCCOY |
| SIGNATURE: | /Nikki McCoy/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/27/2019 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_Signed#page1.tif source=Assignment_Signed#page2.tif source=Assignment_Signed#page3.tif source=Assignment Signed#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 048458 FRAME: 0790**

505349798

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

John P. Cordell of Seattle, WA, (the "Assignor") has invented a certain invention entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CORRELATING USER ATTENTION DIRECTION AND OUTSIDE VIEW" (the "Invention"), as set forth in this United States Patent Application, serial number 16/275,294 filed on February 13, 2019 for Letters Patent of the United States (the "Application").

Xevo Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 10900 NE 8th Street, Suite 800, Bellevue, Washington 98004, (the "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application;

Therefore, for the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, pursuant to this assignment and agreement (the "Assignment"), has sold, assigned, and transferred and hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee and its successors and assigns the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (1) the Invention and all embodiments, improvements, and modifications to it (collectively, the "Inventions"); (2) the Application and all other applications for Letters Patent of foreign countries or any other international or regional applications, including Patent Cooperation Treaty (or PCT) or European Patent Convention (or EPC) applications, that claim priority from the Application or otherwise arise from or are directed to the Invention or the Inventions (collectively, the "Foreign Applications"); (3) all Letters Patent that may issue from the Application and the Foreign Applications in (respectively) the United States and foreign countries or foreign jurisdictions, including European patents granted under the EPC (collectively, the "Letters Patent") and the right to have the Letters Patent granted; (4) all divisional, continuation, or reissue applications or any renewals or extensions of the Application and the Foreign Applications (collectively, the "Continuing Applications") and any Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign country or foreign jurisdiction that may issue from the Continuing Applications, including European patents granted under the EPC (collectively, the "Continuing Letters Patent") and the right to have the Continuing Letters Patent granted; (5) the right to claim priority from the Application or any of the Foreign Applications, Letters Patent, Continuing Applications, or Continuing Letters Patent, including under the Paris Convention, EPC, PCT, or any other international agreement to which the United States is a party or adheres; and (6) the right to sue for injunctive relief and damages for infringement of any of the Letters Patent or Continuing Letters Patent, including for damages for past infringement accruing before the date of the Assignment.

The Assignee hereby acknowledges receipt of this full and exclusive right, title, and interest, and the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which all such Letters Patent or Continuing Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue such Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

Subject to reasonable compensation, reimbursement of expenses, or both, the Assignor shall (1) communicate to the Assignee and its successors and assigns and their representatives and agents all facts and information known or available to the Assignor with respect to the Inventions, the Application, the Foreign Applications, the Continuing Applications, any Letters Patent, or any Continuing Letters Patent,

PATENT REEL: 048458 FRAME: 0791 including evidence for interferences, reexaminations, reissues, oppositions, revocations, extensions, or infringement actions or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings (collectively, the "Proceedings"), whenever requested by the Assignee or its successors or assigns; (2) testify in person or by affidavit as required by the Assignee or its successors or assigns, in any such Proceeding in the United States or a foreign country; (3) execute and deliver, upon request by the Assignee or its successors or assigns, any and all lawful papers related to the Inventions, the Application, the Foreign Applications, the Continuing Applications, the Letters Patent, or the Continuing Letters Patent, including but not limited to assignments, powers-of-attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations; and (4) provide all reasonable assistance to the Assignee and its successors and assigns in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for the Inventions, the Application, the Foreign Applications, the Letters Patent, the Continuing Applications, or the Continuing Letters Patent under the intellectual property laws of all relevant forums.

The Assignor hereby represents and warrants that the Assignor, to the Assignor's knowledge, has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred pursuant to this Assignment and that the Assignor has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict with this Assignment.

The Assignor hereby grants any officer or employee of the Assignee or its successors or assigns the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification of the Application that may be necessary to ensure compliance with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

The Assignor acknowledges that the attorneys and agents of the Assignee do not personally represent the Assignor or the Assignor's legal interests but instead represent the interests of the Assignee. As such, the attorneys and agents of the Assignee may not provide legal advice to the Assignor with respect to this Assignment. The Assignor acknowledges his right to seek independent legal counsel with respect to this Assignment.

(signature pages follow)

PATENT REEL: 048458 FRAME: 0792

Assignment for US Patent Application No. 16/275,294

| Assignor | Signature | Date |
|---------------------|-----------|-----------|
| John P. Cordell | | 2/18/2019 |
| STATE OF WASHINGTON | | |

STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF KING

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that John P. Cordell is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (he/she) signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be (his/her) free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Date: 02-18-2019

AUBLIC NOTARY OF WASHININI

(Seal or Stamp)

Ndany

My commission expires:_

2-15

| Assignee | Signature | Date |
|------------------------------------|-----------|---------|
| David Barclay CFO and Treasurer | 150/ | 2/14/19 |

STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF KING

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that David Barclay is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the vice president of Xevo Inc. to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Date: 21419

ST PUBLIC PUBLIC OF WASHINGTON

(Seal or Stamp)

Title

My corkunission expires:

12-15-20

PATENT REEL: 048458 FRAME: 0794

RECORDED: 02/27/2019